
A.- 1 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 

CITY OF EASTPOINTE 
2022-2023 DWRF WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

DWRF PROJECT NO. 7622-01 
AEW PROJECT NO. 0145-0641 

 
RECEIPT OF BIDS 
The City of Eastpointe will receive electronic bid submittals only until 2:00 pm, local 
time on Thursday, June 23, 2022. All bidders must submit their proposal, all 
attachments, and any modifications or withdrawals electronically through BidNet. 
The bidder must submit copies of documents as a PDF. Bidder’s failure to submit 
a proposal as required may result in disqualification. The proposal and 
attachments must be fully uploaded and submitted prior to the proposal 
deadline. Do not wait until the last minute to submit a proposal. BidNet will not 
allow a proposal to be submitted after the proposal deadline identified in the 
solicitation, even if a portion of the proposal has been updated. E-mailed bid 
submissions will NOT be accepted.   
 
Questions on how to submit information or how to navigate the BidNet system 
should be referred to BidNet. The Solicitation Manager will not provide assistance 
related to the submittal of the proposal and all attachments. Complete 
submission of the bid is the responsibility of the bidder. 
 
Bids will be opened and read aloud on Thursday, June 23, 2022 at 2:00pm in the 
Council Chambers of Eastpointe City Hall located at 23200 Gratiot Avenue, 
Eastpointe, Michigan 48021. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK 
This project consists of the replacement of water main along the following streets: 

• 8 inch water main along Beechwood from Juliana to 9 Mile Road 
• 18 inch water main along the west side of Gratiot Ave from 8 Mile Road to 

9 Mile Road 
in addition to water service transfers, replacement of lead and galvanized water 
services from the water main to the water meter inside the home per EGLE’s 
current Lead and Copper Rule, pavement, driveway and sidewalk restoration 
and sod restoration. 
 
In addition, is the replacement of lead and galvanized water services located 
along Tuscany Avenue from Toepfer to 9 Mile Road. 
 
 
 



A.- 2 

 
 
The approximate quantities for the major items of work involved in this project are 
as follows: 
 
Sidewalk, Rem  7,630 Syd 
Aggregate Base, 4 inch 660 Syd 
Aggregate Base, 6 inch  4,550 Syd 
HMA, 5EML 275 Ton 
Conc Base Cse, Nonreinf, 9 inch  1,650 Syd 
Conc Pavt, Misc, Nonreinf, 8 inch  450 Syd 
Pavt Repr, Nonreinf Conc, 8 inch 850 Syd 
Pavt Repr, Rem, Modified  5,450 Syd 
Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch  725 Syd 
Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 8 inch 1,915 Syd 
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch  47,290 Sft 
Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch  4,615 Sft 
Sidewalk, Conc, 8 inch 5,900 Sft 
Gate Well, Rem  29 Ea 
Hydrant, Rem 20 Ea 
Water Main, D.I., CL 54, 8 inch, Tr Det G 5,264 Ft 
Water Main, D.I., CL 54, 18 inch, Tr Det G 5,800 Ft 
Fire Hydrant 32 Ea 
Gate Valve and Box, 8 inch 19 Ea 
Gate Valve and Well, 18 inch  14 Ea 
Water Main Connection, 6 inch  6 Ea 
Water Main Connection, 8 inch  14 Ea 
Water Main Connection, 12 inch 4 Ea 
Water Main Connection, 24 inch 2 Ea 
Water Serv 127 Ea 
Water Serv, 1.5 Inch 8 Ea 
Water Serv, 2 inch 4 Ea 
Water Serv, Modified  46 Ea 
Water Serv, Long  25 Ea 
Water Serv, Special  160 Ea 
 
PRE-BID MEETING: 
 
A mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held at the City of Eastpointe City Hall at 10:00 A.M. 
on Tuesday, June 7, 2022. 
 

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 

Plans and Specifications may be obtained at www.bidnetdirect.com after 1:00 

http://www.bidnetdirect.com/


A.- 3 

pm on Monday, May 23, 2022. Documents will only be available through the 
BidNetDirect site. Bids may be rejected unless made on the forms as included with 
the bidding documents. 
 
BID SECURITY 

A certified check, or the included Bid Bond, executed by the Bidder and a surety 
company, payable to the City of Eastpointe, in an amount at least equal to five 
percent (5%) of the bid, shall be submitted with each bid. 
 
WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS 

No bid may be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) calendar days after the receipt 
of bids. 
 
State and Federal Regulations  
 
Attention is called to the fact that portions of this project will be funded with Drinking 
Water Revolving Fund funds. Not less than the minimum salaries and wages set forth in 
the Contract Documents must be paid for those locations. The Contractor must ensure 
that employees and applicants for employment are not discriminated against because 
of their race, color, religion, sex or national origin, in accordance with Executive Order 
11246 Equal Employment Opportunity and Notice of Requirement for Affirmative Action 
to Ensure Equal Employment Opportunity. Contractors bidding on this project must follow, 
document, and maintain documentation of their Good Faith Efforts to ensure that 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs) have the opportunity to participate in the 
project by increasing DBE awareness of procurement efforts and outreach. Responsible 
Bidders which are Certified DBE or Section 3 Business Concerns may be given preference 
when evaluating bids. 
 
Contractor must comply with the Davis Bacon Act July 2nd, 1964 (Title 40s 276A). The 
Equal Employment Opportunity Act September 28, 1965 No. 11246, all United States 
Department of Labor Relations and Standard Title 29, 1, 3 and 5, and Title 1, U.S.C., Section 
874 known as “Anti-Kickback Act” and the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act 
of 1970. 
 
AWARD OF CONTRACT 

The City of Eastpointe reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or to waive 
any irregularities in the bidding.  The successful Bidder will be required to furnish 
satisfactory performance, payment, maintenance and guarantee bonds and 
insurance certificates. 
 
      BY: CITY CLERK’S OFFICE 
       City of Eastpointe 
       23200 Gratiot Avenue 
       Eastpointe, Michigan  48021 
DATED:   MAY 2022 




